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Ref Sample No SiO2 Al2O3 Fe2O3 FeO Fe2O3t MnO MgO CaO Na2O K2O TiO2 P2O5 H2O+ H2O- CO2 Total Cr Pb Zn Sn Rb Cs Sr Ga Li Nb Hf Zr Y Th U La Ce Pr Nd Sm Gd Dy

FT013 69.25 14.7 3.6 n.a. n.a. 0.1 0.5 1.3 3.9 5.7 0.4 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 103.5 9 35 69 8 231 5 138 23 n.a. n.a. n.a. 352 44 38 5 98 183 n.a. 71 n.a. 9 4

FT153 69.56 15.9 2.9 n.a. n.a. 0.0 0.2 0.5 3.4 6.2 0.5 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 101.6 9 29 49 6 259 12 126 22 n.a. n.a. n.a. 400 39 30 7 89 170 n.a. 64 n.a. 9 5

FT036 72.67 13.3 2.8 n.a. n.a. 0.1 0.3 0.7 3.5 5.8 0.3 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 104.5 19 78 130 12 306 9 75 23 n.a. n.a. n.a. 365 55 64 14 92 187 n.a. 71 n.a. 11 6

E10-339 66.96 14.5 2.2 2.2 4.1 0.1 0.9 1.0 2.2 6.1 0.7 0.3 1.6 0.4 0.4 99.5 9 61 155 7 396 30 45 25 51 16 5 221 30 26 15 65 134 14 53 9 9 6

Je97-122 66.93 14.9 1.8 1.5 3.1 0.0 0.3 0.8 1.9 6.8 0.5 0.2 1.9 0.5 1.3 99.3 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Le127-379 70.94 13.8 2.0 1.0 2.7 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.8 7.6 0.3 0.1 1.7 0.0 0.8 99.7 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

3 51.00 59.21 15.0 1.4 3.3 n.a. 0.1 4.7 3.4 2.2 4.1 0.8 0.4 3.1 0.4 0.7 99.2 159 7 84 7 173 n.a. 403 n.d. n.d. 13 n.a. 187 28 n.d. 15 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

4 Obora Fláje 69.80 14.3 2.2 1.0 n.a. 0.1 0.4 1.1 3.3 5.6 0.5 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.0 99.9 7 38 59 7 196 n.a. 112 35 n.a. 17 n.a. 380 43 n.a. 15 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

20/2000 73.80 12.8 n.a. n.a. 1.4 0.0 0.1 0.2 2.8 6.8 0.2 0.1 0.7 n.a. n.d. 99.0 20 40 35 20 305 11 52 n.a. 23 13 7 227 47 44 8 75 153 18 62 12 10 9

19/2000 68.80 14.5 n.a. n.a. 3.6 0.0 0.5 0.8 3.3 6.6 0.5 0.2 1.1 n.a. n.d. 99.9 20 30 65 20 229 8 117 n.a. 24 15 9 330 35 25 5 76 149 17 59 11 8 7

18/2000 68.70 14.3 n.a. n.a. 3.7 0.0 0.7 0.6 3.4 6.6 0.5 0.2 1.1 n.a. 0.0 100.0 20 32 65 n.d. 217 14 127 n.a. 51 16 10 367 41 27 6 82 155 18 63 11 9 8

GP93 72.90 13.2 n.a. n.a. 1.7 0.1 0.3 1.1 2.6 6.8 0.2 0.1 0.5 n.a. 0.5 99.8 39 28 34 5 313 9 90 n.a. 10 6 172 26 28 8 60 115 12 41 7 6 5

22/2000 66.10 14.1 n.a. n.a. 5.0 0.1 0.7 2.0 3.1 6.4 0.6 0.2 0.9 n.a. 0.1 99.9 20 38 120 20 933 22 94 n.a. 179 17 8 338 47 21 5 67 138 16 58 11 10 9

23/2000 65.80 14.4 n.a. n.a. 3.9 0.1 0.8 1.3 3.1 6.7 0.6 0.2 1.0 n.a. 0.0 98.2 20 30 80 n.d. 241 8 176 n.a. 32 14 8 309 34 23 5 69 135 15 54 10 8 7

GP113 64.10 15.3 n.a. n.a. 5.5 0.1 1.2 2.2 3.7 5.1 0.8 0.3 1.4 n.a. 0.2 100.1 34 43 160 4 186 10 208 n.a. 13 10 430 38 24 5 78 155 18 64 11 9 7

GP98 74.50 13.1 n.a. n.a. 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.4 2.3 7.7 0.2 0.0 0.5 n.a. 0.3 100.1 32 50 54 7 329 8 56 n.a. 10 5 167 23 23 7 38 72 8 26 5 4 4

6 GP 70.10 14.1 n.a. n.a. 3.7 n.d. 0.5 0.6 3.3 5.9 0.5 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.9 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 210 n.a. 91 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 319 55 30 7 n.a. 160 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

7 3532 68.87 14.7 1.6 1.8 n.a. 0.5 0.1 1.6 3.6 5.7 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.0 100.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 6 208 14 136 23 n.a. 16 10 380 38 25 6 70 140 16 59 10 8 7

96 68.50 14.2 n.a. n.a. 4.0 n.a. 0.9 1.5 3.4 5.7 0.6 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 99.0 n.a. 36 89 3 207 5 154 22 n.a. 10 8 303 39 n.a. 6 77 151 17 60 11 9 8

109 66.20 14.3 n.a. n.a. 3.7 n.a. 0.7 1.0 2.6 7.1 0.6 0.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 96.3 n.a. 28 67 3 567 19 191 21 n.a. 10 8 294 36 n.a. 5 74 145 16 57 10 8 7

102 72.10 12.9 n.a. n.a. 3.0 n.a. 0.5 0.9 2.9 5.9 0.4 0.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.6 n.a. 32 68 7 336 9 89 21 n.a. 10 9 312 45 n.a. 10 86 172 18 64 11 9 8

116 75.70 12.2 n.a. n.a. 1.5 n.a. 0.1 0.6 2.0 6.7 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.9 n.a. 33 49 54 439 12 28 20 n.a. 10 5 147 54 n.a. 9 141 292 35 118 21 14 11

P-394 67.80 15.0 1.6 1.2 n.a. 0.0 0.6 1.1 3.9 6.3 0.4 0.1 0.8 0.4 n.d. 99.4 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

841/55 66.95 16.0 1.9 2.4 n.a. 0.1 1.0 0.7 3.3 5.7 0.5 0.2 1.5 0.3 n.d. 100.5 5 n.a. 63 n.a. 232 7 122 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 25 7 68 118 n.a. 52 9 n.a. n.a.

842/55 68.06 14.5 2.7 2.2 n.a. 0.1 tr. 0.8 3.2 5.8 0.5 0.3 1.2 0.2 0.2 99.6 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TR-PC 72.51 13.1 0.9 1.2 n.a. 0.0 0.3 0.6 3.6 6.0 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.0 99.6 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TR-PV 69.68 13.8 0.7 2.6 n.a. 0.1 0.4 1.4 3.7 5.9 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.1 99.7 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

127-620 65.96 15.3 2.4 1.3 n.a. 0.1 0.6 1.8 3.6 6.3 0.7 0.2 0.8 n.d. 0.5 99.4 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

127-988 72.22 12.9 0.7 1.3 n.a. 0.0 0.4 0.6 2.9 6.6 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.7 99.9 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1359 76.06 12.1 0.9 0.6 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.6 3.3 5.2 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 99.7 16 48 26 1 387 n.a. 11 10 84 14 n.a. 130 79 61 19 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1363 75.51 12.5 0.6 0.7 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.4 2.7 5.9 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 99.6 14 40 43 1 296 n.a. 49 7 25 13 n.a. 168 46 42 15 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1365 75.27 12.5 0.5 1.1 n.a. 0.0 0.2 0.7 3.2 5.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.0 99.7 30 50 28 1 316 n.a. 45 10 63 13 n.a. 146 54 45 11 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1519 76.03 12.2 0.7 0.7 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.5 2.9 5.5 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.0 99.6 12 43 33 1 271 n.a. 52 10 35 12 n.a. 148 41 46 14 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
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Ref Sample No SiO2 Al2O3 Fe2O3 FeO Fe2O3t MnO MgO CaO Na2O K2O TiO2 P2O5 H2O+ H2O- CO2 Total Cr Pb Zn Sn Rb Cs Sr Ga Li Nb Hf Zr Y Th U La Ce Pr Nd Sm Gd Dy

K1349 71.86 13.4 1.2 1.4 n.a. 0.1 0.3 1.0 3.3 5.8 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.0 99.6 25 110 38 1 206 n.a. 112 20 27 14 n.a. 253 38 32 10 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1351 70.74 13.9 1.0 1.8 n.a. 0.1 0.5 1.1 3.3 5.8 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.0 99.6 15 100 58 1 202 n.a. 111 19 27 10 n.a. 280 38 28 9 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

K1355 72.51 13.1 0.9 1.2 n.a. 0.0 0.3 0.6 3.6 6.0 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.0 99.6 12 66 79 1 238 n.a. 72 10 42 13 n.a. 232 36 36 9 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

3210 75.82 12.2 0.4 0.4 n.a. 0.1 0.0 0.8 5.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 n.a. n.a. 99.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. 11 399 8 26 20 n.a. 17 5 93 45 60 16 33 79 10 40 10 8 8

3208 76.35 11.8 1.0 0.4 n.a. 0.1 0.0 0.5 6.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 n.a. n.a. 96.9 n.a. n.a. n.a. 3 248 11 22 17 n.a. 10 5 149 22 28 6 55 116 13 47 7 5 4

3207 77.07 11.6 0.3 0.2 n.a. 0.1 0.0 1.1 4.7 0.0 0.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 95.2 n.a. n.a. n.a. 13 394 10 11 21 n.a. 22 6 97 67 44 29 20 52 7 29 9 10 12

3194 76.11 12.7 1.1 0.2 n.a. 0.1 0.0 0.6 5.1 0.0 0.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 96.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. 6 393 17 25 22 n.a. 20 7 146 60 62 17 47 104 12 44 9 9 10

3201 76.43 12.3 1.2 0.2 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.1 1.8 5.4 0.1 0.0 n.a. 1.5 0.0 99.9 n.a. n.a. n.a. 4 246 21 27 17 n.a. 14 5 150 36 32 7 49 110 12 46 8 7 7

3198 75.47 12.3 1.3 0.3 n.a. 0.0 0.2 0.6 2.1 5.6 0.1 0.0 n.a. 1.5 0.4 99.9 n.a. n.a. n.a. 86 475 20 16 21 n.a. 58 7 123 76 59 13 38 91 11 42 10 11 13

TU 78.20 11.8 0.7 0.4 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.3 1.7 4.8 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 230 n.a. 16 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 140 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TPR1a 78.50 11.5 0.5 0.2 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.4 3.2 4.5 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 99.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 330 n.a. 17 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 95 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TPR1b 77.50 12.0 1.1 0.3 n.a. 0.0 0.1 0.4 2.5 5.5 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 99.5 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 265 n.a. 30 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 145 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.0.0

TR3a 75.90 12.3 0.9 0.7 1.7 0.3 0.1 0.6 3.3 5.2 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 101.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 296 n.a. 49 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 168 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TR3b 75.60 12.2 0.9 0.6 1.6 0.0 0.1 0.6 3.0 5.6 0.2 0.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. 100.4 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 285 n.a. 48 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 152 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

TR3c 72.10 13.4 0.9 1.4 2.5 0.1 0.3 0.7 3.3 5.9 0.3 0.1 n.a. n.a. n.a. 101.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 229 n.a. 84 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 244 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.0.0

TR1a 80.90 11.8 n.a. n.a. 1.0 n.a. 0.2 0.1 0.1 3.0 0.0 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 97.1 n.a. 17 60 52 279 17 13 18 n.a. 18 3 63 65 31 8 38 103 14 57 16 12 11

TR1b 78.30 12.9 n.a. n.a. 2.3 n.a. 0.3 0.1 0.1 3.4 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 97.5 n.a. 7 43 37 247 9 4 21 n.a. 22 4 90 26 34 6 8 23 3 9 3 3 4

TR2a 77.40 12.5 n.a. n.a. 2.3 n.a. 0.2 0.1 0.2 5.0 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 97.7 n.a. 11 74 14 307 10 76 22 n.a. 20 6 153 39 43 7 37 63 8 26 5 5 6

TR2b 77.50 12.6 1.1 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.1 0.3 1.4 5.7 0.1 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 100.7 n.a. 32 26 74 487 20 36 18 n.a. 12 7 179 55 63 17 64 131 16 54 11 9 10

TR3a 74.20 13.7 n.a. n.a. 1.5 n.a. 0.2 0.9 2.3 5.8 0.2 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.9 n.a. 34 55 9 566 30 55 15 n.a. 11 7 209 41 38 9 72 140 16 53 10 8 8

TR/RD 73.70 13.8 n.a. n.a. 3.0 n.a. 0.1 0.1 0.8 7.0 0.2 0.0 n.a. n.a. n.a. 98.7 n.a. 34 94 12 473 21 32 24 n.a. 13 6 203 29 32 6 31 77 7 23 5 4 5
Note: n.a. - not analyzed or not given by the authors; n.d. - not detected; References: 1 - this study; 2 and 10 - Štemprok et al. 2003; 3 and 11 - Schovánek 2001a; 4 - Jiránek 1989b; 5 -Muller and Seltmann 2002; 6 - Breiter et al. 2001 and Breiter 
1996; 7 and 12 - Breiter 2012 and Breiter and Škoda 2017; 8 and 16 - Seltmann and Breiter 1985; 9 - Hrouda et al. 2002; 13 - Breiter et al. 2012; 14 - Breiter 1996; 15 - Breiter et al. 2001
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U–Pb ZIRCON GEOCHRONOLOGY USING LASER ABLATION ICP-MS 

Method 

Zircon grains were separated from the 10–15 kg of fresh rock sample using 

conventional separation techniques. After separation, individual morphological types of 

zircons were arranged along their c-axis and mounted in one-inch epoxy disc that was grind 

and finally polished. Internal zircon structure in individual zircon growth zones was checked 

by cathodoluminescence (CL) imaging using a JEOL JXA-8530F electron probe 

microanalyzer at the Faculty of Science, Charles University. An Element 2 high-resolution 

double focusing magnetic sector field ICP–MS (Thermo Scientific) coupled with a 213-nm 

NdYAG UP-213 laser ablation system (New Wave Research) at the Czech Academy of 

Sciences, Institute of Geology was used to acquire the Pb/U isotopic ratios. Samples were 

ablated in an in-house small volume ablation cell, construction inspired by a conception of 

Kooijman et al. (2012). The laser was fired at a repetition rate of 5 Hz, using a spot size of 30 

μm and a fluence of c. 4–5 J/cm2. Acquisitions for all measured samples consisted of a 30 s 

measurement of blank followed by U and Pb signals from zircons for another 30 s interval. 

Data were collected for masses 204, 206, 207, 208, 232 and 238 using both analogue and ion 

counting modes of the SEM detector, one point per mass peak and relevant dwell times per 

mass of 10, 15, 30, 10, 10 and 15 ms. The Hg impurity in the carrier He gas, which can cause 

isobaric interference of 204Hg on 204Pb and the relative contribution of common Pb to total Pb, 

were reduced by in-house made gold-coated sand trap. The relative contribution of common 

Pb to total Pb was less than 0.1 % and, therefore, no common Pb correction was applied to the 

data. Elemental fractionation and instrumental mass bias were corrected by normalization of 

internal U–Pb calibration zircon standard 91500 (1065 Ma, Wiedenbeck et al., 1995), and 

reference natural zircon standards GJ-1 (609 Ma, Jackson et al., 2004; 603 Ma, Kylander-

4



Clark et al., 2013), and Plešovice (337 Ma, Sláma et al., 2008), periodically analyzed during 

the measurement for quality control purposes. Raw data reduction, age calculations, including 

corrections for baseline, instrumental drift, mass bias and down-hole fractionation, and 

graphical presentation of concordia diagrams were generated with Iolite program (Paton et al., 

2011). Standard error ages are quoted at 2 sigma absolute followed calculations recommended 

by Horstwood et al. (2016). 
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207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ error corr. 207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ Approx U ±2σ Approx Th ±2σ Approx Pb ±2σ Th/U 

1 0.3686 0.0086 0.0502 0.0005 0.3584 318 6 316 3 146 2.6 71 1.6 11 0.28 0.5

2 0.3672 0.0082 0.0499 0.0005 0.2454 317 6 314 3 151 2.3 59 0.77 9 0.17 0.4

3 0.3594 0.0070 0.0485 0.0005 0.5366 312 5 305 3 451 6.6 181 1.8 28 0.34 0.4

4 0.3697 0.0082 0.0499 0.0005 0.0151 319 6 314 3 216 4.6 120 2.8 18 0.44 0.6

5 0.3622 0.0075 0.0494 0.0006 0.4959 314 6 311 4 277 8.0 151 3.7 23 0.6 0.5

6 0.3714 0.0075 0.0502 0.0006 0.2592 321 6 315 3 287 4.9 113 1.6 18 0.32 0.4

7 0.3737 0.0089 0.0505 0.0005 0.1137 323 6 318 3 141 1.5 64 0.52 10 0.18 0.5

8 0.3633 0.0091 0.0490 0.0006 0.1689 315 7 309 4 119 0.9 72 0.74 11 0.24 0.6

9 0.3680 0.0097 0.0497 0.0006 0.3208 317 7 312 4 95 2.5 49 1.3 7 0.22 0.5

10 0.3650 0.0098 0.0494 0.0006 0.2241 315 7 311 3 87 1.7 51 0.9 8 0.16 0.6

11 0.3602 0.0083 0.0494 0.0005 0.2471 312 6 311 3 114 1.7 68 0.91 10 0.18 0.6

12 0.3578 0.0077 0.0493 0.0005 0.2847 310 6 310 3 278 8.3 146 5.6 21 0.8 0.5

13 0.3619 0.0095 0.0487 0.0005 0.0775 313 7 306 3 99 1.4 70 0.81 10 0.2 0.7

14 0.3583 0.0078 0.0488 0.0005 0.3312 311 6 307 3 226 2.9 106 1.3 15 0.28 0.5

15 0.3669 0.0084 0.0497 0.0005 0.1078 317 6 313 3 171 3.3 96 2.2 14 0.37 0.6

16 0.3654 0.0081 0.0501 0.0005 0.3643 316 6 315 3 183 2.6 96 1.3 15 0.26 0.5

17 0.3584 0.0075 0.0494 0.0005 0.2011 310 6 311 3 211 4.8 132 4.3 20 0.7 0.6

18 0.3654 0.0073 0.0496 0.0005 0.3009 316 5 312 3 243 2.6 166 2.6 24 0.56 0.7

19 0.3576 0.0080 0.0495 0.0005 0.3731 310 6 312 3 196 3.1 86 1.2 13 0.25 0.4

20 0.3706 0.0080 0.0510 0.0006 0.5599 320 6 320 4 325 15.0 181 8.5 28 1.1 0.6

21 0.3538 0.0092 0.0494 0.0005 0.1206 307 7 311 3 155 2.1 99 1.4 15 0.28 0.6

22 0.3546 0.0098 0.0489 0.0006 0.1194 307 7 308 3 90 0.6 42 0.27 6 0.16 0.5

23 0.3615 0.0100 0.0500 0.0006 0.2575 314 8 315 4 116 3.1 62 2.3 9 0.37 0.5

24 0.3637 0.0078 0.0500 0.0005 0.1997 315 6 314 3 176 2.6 81 0.91 12 0.2 0.5

25 0.3657 0.0110 0.0490 0.0006 0.0732 316 8 308 4 80 0.7 41 0.84 6 0.18 0.5

26 0.3563 0.0085 0.0490 0.0005 0.0880 309 6 308 3 182 1.6 80 0.79 12 0.22 0.4

27 0.3566 0.0078 0.0488 0.0005 0.1849 309 6 308 3 222 7.4 100 2.9 15 0.39 0.4

28 0.3641 0.0076 0.0490 0.0004 0.2402 315 6 308 3 235 5.2 111 4.5 16 0.72 0.5

29 0.3602 0.0071 0.0490 0.0005 0.5554 312 5 309 3 412 5.8 179 1.9 27 0.34 0.4

30 0.3547 0.0100 0.0488 0.0006 0.2270 309 8 307 4 98 1.2 59 0.47 9 0.21 0.6

31 0.3651 0.0068 0.0495 0.0005 0.6109 316 5 311 3 737 13.0 202 1.8 32 0.4 0.3

32 0.3613 0.0095 0.0490 0.0005 0.2460 313 7 308 3 129 4.4 71 3.3 10 0.5 0.6

33 0.3655 0.0076 0.0498 0.0005 0.1845 316 6 313 3 218 3.8 88 1.1 13 0.24 0.4

34 0.3686 0.0075 0.0500 0.0004 0.3022 318 6 315 3 303 3.9 133 1.5 20 0.34 0.4

35 0.3456 0.0072 0.0483 0.0006 0.5831 301 5 304 4 466 7.3 395 8.7 59 1.4 0.8

36 0.3650 0.0100 0.0495 0.0005 0.1972 316 7 311 3 120 1.5 59 0.72 9 0.23 0.5

37 0.3600 0.0075 0.0496 0.0006 0.5144 312 6 312 4 385 7.0 225 3 35 0.54 0.6

38 0.3638 0.0079 0.0500 0.0005 0.2319 315 6 314 3 276 3.8 162 2.1 25 0.37 0.6

39 0.3599 0.0089 0.0499 0.0005 0.2757 312 7 314 3 179 4.8 109 4.6 17 0.7 0.6

40 0.3736 0.0094 0.0502 0.0005 0.0903 322 7 316 3 138 2.8 63 1.2 10 0.24 0.5

41 0.3652 0.0077 0.0504 0.0005 0.4339 316 6 317 3 239 3.1 89 0.92 14 0.23 0.4

42 0.3629 0.0087 0.0495 0.0005 0.1964 314 7 311 3 169 1.8 95 0.8 14 0.27 0.6

43 0.3592 0.0082 0.0498 0.0005 0.2949 312 6 313 3 236 4.1 90 1.2 13 0.24 0.4

44 0.3630 0.0079 0.0498 0.0005 0.2767 314 6 314 3 219 2.6 90 0.89 14 0.25 0.4

45 0.3658 0.0087 0.0498 0.0005 0.1771 317 7 313 3 157 4.2 99 2.4 15 0.39 0.6

46 0.3609 0.0072 0.0491 0.0005 0.5825 312 5 309 3 483 8.0 213 3.2 32 0.52 0.4

Corrected isotope ratios Apparent ages (Ma) U, Th and Pb content (ppm)

Data Repository Item 3

Analysis

Laser ablation ICP-MS U–Pb zircon data (sample FT13)
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207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ error corr. 207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ Approx U ±2σ Approx Th ±2σ Approx Pb ±2σ Th/U 

47 0.3736 0.0076 0.0504 0.0004 0.2894 322 6 317 3 381 14.0 203 7.5 31 1.1 0.5

48 0.3570 0.0078 0.0495 0.0005 0.2344 311 6 311 3 192 2.6 91 1.6 14 0.35 0.5

49 0.3623 0.0072 0.0499 0.0005 0.2146 314 5 314 3 293 2.0 127 0.7 20 0.31 0.4

1 0.3556 0.0092 0.0483 0.0007 0.2409 308 7 304 4 88 1.1 38 0.43 5.4 0.13 0.4

2 0.3670 0.0067 0.0502 0.0006 0.2486 317 5 315 4 197 1.6 92 0.79 14.2 0.27 0.5

3 0.3572 0.0058 0.0491 0.0006 0.3549 311 4 309 4 319 14 203 10 29 1.5 0.6

4 0.3581 0.0062 0.0495 0.0007 0.5321 310 5 311 4 310 5.4 116 0.94 17 0.27 0.4

5 0.3561 0.0070 0.0497 0.0007 0.5690 309 5 313 4 296 7 165 2.4 24 0.43 0.6

6 0.3540 0.0072 0.0484 0.0008 0.5930 308 5 305 5 287 5.1 122 1.7 18 0.3 0.4

7 0.3644 0.0067 0.0504 0.0006 0.3101 315 5 317 4 224 2.2 98 0.73 14 0.21 0.4

8 0.3544 0.0099 0.0492 0.0007 0.1445 307 7 310 4 97 0.59 41 0.32 6.1 0.15 0.4

9 0.3534 0.0069 0.0490 0.0006 0.2568 307 5 308 4 195 1.9 122 1 17.9 0.26 0.6

10 0.3645 0.0058 0.0497 0.0007 0.5374 316 4 313 4 656 7.8 302 1.8 46.0 0.5 0.5

11 0.3644 0.0056 0.0499 0.0006 0.5807 315 4 314 4 563 6.8 219 2 33.7 0.39 0.4

12 0.3595 0.0092 0.0492 0.0007 0.1193 311 7 309 4 81 0.91 37 0.39 5.4 0.13 0.5

13 0.3540 0.0089 0.0499 0.0007 0.2174 307 7 314 4 109 1.7 53 0.86 8.0 0.2 0.5

14 0.3494 0.0068 0.0486 0.0006 0.2436 304 5 306 4 190 1.8 88 0.65 13 0.21 0.5

15 0.3556 0.0085 0.0494 0.0007 0.1645 309 6 311 4 131 1.9 53 1.2 7.6 0.22 0.4

16 0.3563 0.0056 0.0493 0.0007 0.6406 309 4 310 4 498 5.7 166 1.5 26 0.45 0.3

17 0.3727 0.0087 0.0507 0.0007 0.2094 321 6 319 4 124 1.3 55 0.34 8.5 0.16 0.4

18 0.3600 0.0079 0.0488 0.0006 0.2532 312 6 307 4 148 7.7 80 6.5 12 1 0.5

19 0.3562 0.0079 0.0480 0.0006 0.2687 310 6 302 4 116 1.5 54 0.57 8.1 0.16 0.5

20 0.3709 0.0064 0.0500 0.0007 0.6079 321 5 315 4 536 32 352 29 55 4.1 0.7

21 0.3611 0.0075 0.0492 0.0008 0.5536 312 6 309 5 266 13 132 7.5 20 1 0.5

22 0.3643 0.0064 0.0501 0.0006 0.1454 315 5 315 4 226 3.1 110 1.4 17 0.28 0.5

23 0.3732 0.0083 0.0506 0.0007 0.3398 322 6 318 4 140 5.1 81 3.3 13 0.5 0.6

24 0.3713 0.0068 0.0500 0.0006 0.3588 321 5 315 4 233 2.4 110 1.2 16 0.33 0.5

25 0.3587 0.0093 0.0492 0.0006 0.2232 311 7 310 4 96 1.3 44 0.53 6.7 0.17 0.5

26 0.3633 0.0075 0.0490 0.0006 0.1746 315 6 309 4 176 2 95 0.91 14 0.22 0.5

27 0.3571 0.0068 0.0490 0.0007 0.4754 310 5 309 4 322 7.3 168 4.4 25 0.72 0.5

28 0.3560 0.0064 0.0479 0.0007 0.5673 309 5 301 4 429 6.9 172 1.8 26 0.35 0.4

29 0.3648 0.0071 0.0504 0.0006 0.2223 315 5 317 4 177 2.1 84 0.81 13 0.23 0.5

30 0.3482 0.0078 0.0484 0.0006 0.2183 303 6 305 4 126 1.8 70 0.89 10 0.19 0.6

31 0.3574 0.0099 0.0490 0.0007 0.2362 310 7 308 4 110 2.5 56 1.6 8.1 0.28 0.5

32 0.3636 0.0084 0.0487 0.0007 0.1358 316 6 307 4 104 0.94 42 0.31 6.0 0.15 0.4

33 0.3590 0.0070 0.0484 0.0006 0.3192 311 5 305 4 243 2.2 100 0.77 16 0.25 0.4

34 0.3652 0.0080 0.0498 0.0007 0.4030 316 6 314 4 191 3.6 91 1.1 14 0.26 0.5

35 0.3593 0.0057 0.0494 0.0007 0.5145 311 4 311 4 618 8.2 211 2.3 34 0.48 0.3

36 0.3763 0.0073 0.0509 0.0007 0.2244 324 5 320 4 191 2.5 80 1 13 0.25 0.4

37 0.3637 0.0071 0.0496 0.0006 0.1349 316 5 312 4 170 2 75 0.7 12 0.21 0.4

38 0.3507 0.0065 0.0480 0.0007 0.3379 305 5 302 4 196 4.4 103 3.4 16 0.55 0.5

39 0.3601 0.0066 0.0503 0.0007 0.3578 314 5 317 4 200 2 78 0.75 12 0.28 0.4

40 0.3706 0.0079 0.0504 0.0006 0.2422 320 6 317 4 171 1.6 90 0.61 14 0.23 0.5

41 0.3667 0.0065 0.0498 0.0006 0.2774 317 5 313 4 243 1.9 137 1.7 21 0.43 0.6

42 0.3635 0.0070 0.0493 0.0006 0.3216 314 5 310 4 239 2.1 132 0.95 20 0.34 0.6

43 0.3753 0.0061 0.0515 0.0007 0.6098 323 5 324 4 562 9.2 277 3 44 0.54 0.5

44 0.3649 0.0070 0.0493 0.0006 0.2936 316 5 310 4 213 2 126 1.3 19 0.32 0.6

U, Th and Pb content (ppm)
Analysis

Sample FT63

Corrected isotope ratios Apparent ages (Ma)
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207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ error corr. 207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ Approx U ±2σ Approx Th ±2σ Approx Pb ±2σ Th/U 

45 0.3641 0.0074 0.0498 0.0007 0.4997 316 6 313 4 358 6.6 119 1.3 18 0.37 0.3

46 0.3682 0.0070 0.0498 0.0006 0.2235 318 5 313 4 224 4.3 144 2.3 22 0.39 0.6

47 0.3576 0.0086 0.0494 0.0006 0.1885 310 7 311 4 126 1.5 59 0.61 8.8 0.19 0.5

48 0.3660 0.0130 0.0499 0.0008 0.1315 317 10 314 5 56 1.5 23 0.8 3.5 0.15 0.4

49 0.3574 0.0100 0.0496 0.0007 0.1897 310 8 312 4 87 1.5 39 0.41 6.1 0.18 0.5

50 0.3560 0.0120 0.0488 0.0008 0.0497 309 9 307 5 62 1.3 27 0.73 4.2 0.16 0.4

51 0.3630 0.0062 0.0503 0.0007 0.6300 314 5 316 4 642 13 229 3.6 36 0.57 0.4

52 0.3619 0.0073 0.0494 0.0006 0.2395 313 5 311 4 191 2.3 89 0.78 14 0.27 0.5

53 0.3553 0.0100 0.0490 0.0007 0.1803 309 8 308 4 86 1.2 45 0.48 6.7 0.16 0.5

54 0.3668 0.0065 0.0501 0.0006 0.2709 317 5 315 4 268 3.1 124 1.2 19 0.33 0.5

55 0.3502 0.0073 0.0496 0.0006 0.2128 305 5 312 4 190 3 109 3 17 0.56 0.6

56 0.3583 0.0094 0.0496 0.0006 0.0850 311 7 312 4 94 1.5 45 0.68 6.9 0.18 0.5

57 0.3607 0.0063 0.0490 0.0006 0.3257 314 5 308 4 240 5.8 129 3.2 20 0.51 0.5

1 0.3519 0.0087 0.0483 0.0006 0.3909 306 7 304 4 139 1.1 82 1.1 12 0.3 0.6

2 0.3570 0.0088 0.0492 0.0006 0.2163 310 7 310 4 97 1.1 40 0.39 6.0 0.2 0.4

3 0.3598 0.0076 0.0500 0.0005 0.1115 312 6 315 3 149 5.3 87 2.7 13 0.4 0.6

4 0.3630 0.0065 0.0503 0.0005 0.2937 314 5 316 3 194 1.4 68 0.4 10 0.2 0.3

5 0.3682 0.0065 0.0505 0.0006 0.6099 318 5 317 4 532 7.1 174 1.6 28 0.4 0.3

6 0.3683 0.0068 0.0509 0.0005 0.3373 318 5 320 3 223 3.9 80 1.2 12 0.3 0.4

7 0.3736 0.0080 0.0505 0.0005 0.3383 322 6 317 3 150 2.4 77 1.2 12 0.3 0.5

8 0.3626 0.0068 0.0493 0.0007 0.5102 314 5 310 4 307 5.5 133 1.7 20 0.3 0.4

9 0.3672 0.0089 0.0499 0.0005 0.1776 316 7 314 3 102 2.1 57 1.3 8.4 0.2 0.6

10 0.3541 0.0096 0.0493 0.0006 0.2095 307 7 310 4 98 1.3 52 1.4 7.4 0.3 0.5

11 0.3650 0.0120 0.0497 0.0006 0.0432 315 9 312 4 61 1.3 26 0.66 4.0 0.1 0.4

12 0.3661 0.0063 0.0498 0.0006 0.5100 317 5 313 4 436 5.6 184 1.6 27 0.3 0.4

13 0.3691 0.0085 0.0506 0.0006 0.2843 319 6 318 4 134 1.2 64 0.72 9.6 0.2 0.5

14 0.3661 0.0091 0.0499 0.0005 0.1086 316 7 314 3 85 0.9 47 0.35 7.2 0.1 0.6

15 0.3652 0.0064 0.0499 0.0004 0.3671 316 5 314 3 240 4.3 83 1.2 12 0.2 0.3

16 0.3564 0.0059 0.0488 0.0005 0.5983 310 5 307 3 402 5.3 168 1.3 25 0.3 0.4

17 0.3634 0.0063 0.0493 0.0006 0.5385 314 5 310 4 393 6 147 2.9 22 0.5 0.4

18 0.3593 0.0072 0.0491 0.0006 0.5847 311 5 309 4 339 4.8 210 2.3 33 0.4 0.6

19 0.3672 0.0083 0.0495 0.0006 0.2518 318 6 312 4 168 1.3 77 0.54 11 0.2 0.5

20 0.3635 0.0075 0.0493 0.0006 0.3249 316 6 310 4 190 2.2 88 0.87 13 0.2 0.5

21 0.3635 0.0062 0.0500 0.0005 0.2800 315 5 314 3 236 2.8 97 0.78 14 0.2 0.4

22 0.3602 0.0071 0.0488 0.0006 0.5660 312 5 307 4 256 6.3 79 1.5 12 0.3 0.3

23 0.3619 0.0071 0.0499 0.0005 0.3379 314 5 314 3 203 2.3 78 0.74 12 0.2 0.4

24 0.3519 0.0074 0.0482 0.0005 0.2615 306 6 303 3 148 2.2 58 1.5 8.2 0.3 0.4

25 0.3681 0.0058 0.0504 0.0005 0.6445 319 4 317 3 573 9 221 2.2 34 0.4 0.4

26 0.3496 0.0087 0.0486 0.0005 0.1698 304 7 306 3 90 1.1 38 0.37 5.5 0.1 0.4

27 0.3607 0.0070 0.0497 0.0005 0.2853 313 5 312 3 158 1.5 95 0.68 14 0.2 0.6

28 0.3660 0.0060 0.0501 0.0005 0.5732 317 5 315 3 397 8.8 165 3.4 25 0.5 0.4

29 0.3738 0.0070 0.0506 0.0005 0.2777 322 5 318 3 182 2.4 77 0.78 11 0.2 0.4

30 0.3605 0.0064 0.0500 0.0006 0.5463 313 5 315 4 323 6.6 126 1.6 19 0.3 0.4

31 0.3637 0.0067 0.0499 0.0005 0.2722 314 5 314 3 207 2.9 73 0.93 11 0.2 0.4

32 0.3607 0.0062 0.0497 0.0006 0.5652 312 5 313 3 357 4.3 160 1.1 24 0.3 0.4

33 0.3610 0.0060 0.0492 0.0005 0.5441 313 5 310 3 536 9.3 224 2.7 34 0.5 0.4

34 0.3624 0.0064 0.0494 0.0005 0.3932 314 5 311 3 286 2.1 115 0.72 18 0.3 0.4

Sample FT153

Analysis
Corrected isotope ratios Apparent ages (Ma) U, Th and Pb content (ppm)
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207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ error corr. 207Pb/235U ±2σ 206Pb/238U ±2σ Approx U ±2σ Approx Th ±2σ Approx Pb ±2σ Th/U 

35 0.3553 0.0084 0.0493 0.0006 0.2080 308 6 310 4 102 1.6 48 0.95 7.4 0.2 0.5

36 0.3677 0.0079 0.0502 0.0005 0.1629 318 6 316 3 140 1.8 61 0.69 9.4 0.2 0.4

37 0.3659 0.0067 0.0501 0.0004 0.2600 318 5 316 3 184 5.7 73 2.7 12 0.4 0.4

38 0.3633 0.0063 0.0502 0.0005 0.3690 314 5 316 3 240 2.3 101 0.83 16 0.2 0.4

39 0.3537 0.0063 0.0482 0.0005 0.2228 307 5 304 3 186 1.5 81 0.93 12 0.2 0.4

40 0.3568 0.0076 0.0490 0.0005 0.1728 310 6 308 3 128 2.1 84 1.8 12 0.3 0.7

41 0.3553 0.0086 0.0496 0.0006 0.2048 308 6 312 3 125 1.4 64 0.72 9.7 0.2 0.5

42 0.3583 0.0092 0.0496 0.0006 0.3345 311 7 312 3 118 1 73 0.8 11 0.3 0.6

43 0.3473 0.0080 0.0486 0.0005 0.3254 303 6 306 3 122 1.4 81 0.75 11 0.2 0.7

44 0.3519 0.0061 0.0490 0.0006 0.5591 307 5 309 3 459 12 127 2.6 18 0.5 0.3

45 0.3510 0.0057 0.0482 0.0005 0.4878 305 4 303 3 511 8.2 181 3 27 0.4 0.4

46 0.3641 0.0076 0.0501 0.0007 0.5464 316 6 315 4 275 17 159 9.3 24 1.2 0.6

47 0.3577 0.0074 0.0488 0.0005 0.3002 310 6 307 3 182 1.5 97 0.99 14 0.3 0.5

48 0.3596 0.0100 0.0497 0.0007 0.2772 311 7 313 4 88 1 48 0.48 7.1 0.2 0.5

49 0.3595 0.0082 0.0491 0.0005 0.3158 311 6 309 3 123 1.3 74 0.52 11 0.2 0.6

50 0.3509 0.0085 0.0484 0.0005 0.3031 305 6 305 3 109 1.6 67 0.77 9.7 0.2 0.6

51 0.3750 0.0077 0.0511 0.0005 0.3163 323 6 321 3 173 2.4 113 1 17 0.3 0.7

52 0.3557 0.0063 0.0487 0.0005 0.5088 309 5 306 3 344 8.7 208 4.2 32 0.7 0.6

53 0.3657 0.0073 0.0501 0.0005 0.2821 316 5 315 3 133 1.9 62 0.68 9.5 0.2 0.5

54 0.3569 0.0100 0.0490 0.0006 0.3371 309 8 308 4 90 2.6 56 1.9 8.4 0.3 0.6

55 0.3616 0.0076 0.0498 0.0005 0.3562 313 6 313 3 135 2.2 62 0.86 9.7 0.2 0.5

56 0.3661 0.0068 0.0499 0.0005 0.4413 316 5 314 3 227 2.6 102 1.4 16 0.3 0.4

57 0.3691 0.0088 0.0504 0.0006 0.3185 319 7 317 3 134 1.2 64 0.47 9.8 0.2 0.5

58 0.3521 0.0076 0.0486 0.0005 0.3491 306 6 306 3 141 0.97 61 0.49 9.4 0.2 0.4

59 0.3628 0.0071 0.0493 0.0005 0.3754 314 5 310 3 215 4.4 151 3.3 23 0.6 0.7

60 0.3540 0.0074 0.0487 0.0005 0.2421 307 6 307 3 134 1.2 68 0.5 10 0.2 0.5

61 0.3504 0.0087 0.0485 0.0006 0.0874 304 7 305 4 85 1.3 49 1.4 7.5 0.3 0.6

Analysis
Corrected isotope ratios Apparent ages (Ma) U, Th and Pb content (ppm)
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DATA REPOSITORY ITEM 4
Cathodoluminescence images of representative zircon grains
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Data Repository Item 5 

ANISOTROPY OF MAGNETIC SUSCEPTIBILITY 

Detailed methodology 

The sampling involved both the in-situ drilling of rock cores using a hand-held gasoline 

drill and collecting oriented block samples. The latter were then drilled perpendicularly to the 

orientation plane at a laboratory table drill, and the core orientations were recalculated 

accordingly. 

In order to precisely determine the source of AMS signal, variations of bulk 

susceptibility with temperature (kb–T) were obtained using a CS-L Cryostat and a CS4 non-

magnetic Furnace units connected to an Agico MFK1-A Kappabridge in the Laboratory of 

Rock Magnetism, Institute of Geology and Paleontology, Charles University in Prague 

(Hrouda, 1994; Hrouda et al., 1997; Jelínek and Pokorný, 1997). Thermomagnetic curves in 

the range of –196 °C to 700 °C were acquired in two steps. First, the specimens were cooled 

down to the temperature of liquid nitrogen (ca. –196 °C) and heated up to room temperature 

(~20 °C; LT heating curve). Second, all specimens were heated up from the room temperature 

to 700 °C (HT heating curve) and spontaneously cooled down to room temperature (HT 

cooling curve) at a rate of ~14 °C/min. The resulting thermomagnetic curves were analyzed in 

the Cureval 8 program (www.agico.com; Hrouda et al., 1997) using the following procedures: 

(1) the Curie temperatures (Tc) were determined by a method of Petrovský and Kapička 

(2006), and (2) the relative fraction of ferromagnetic s.l. and paramagnetic components 

(ferro/para resolution) was estimated using the method of Hrouda (1994).  

In addition, we determine the size of magnetic grains using the frequency-dependent 

bulk susceptibility method (e.g., Le Borgne, 1955; Dearing et al., 1996; Maher and 

Thompson, 1999; Hrouda, 2011; Chlupáčová et al., 2012;  Hrouda and Ježek, 2014; Hrouda et 

al., 2018). The representative specimens were measured on a multi-frequency MFK1-FA 
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Kappabridge (Institute of Geophysics, Czech Academy of Sciences) in the field 200 A/m at 

three operating frequencies at room temperature. Provided that the frequency-dependent 

susceptibility was obtained at three different frequencies, here we use three XFD parameters 

defined as X1,4, X4,16, and X1,16 for low to high frequency ratios of  976/3904 Hz, 3904/15616 

Hz, and 976/15616 Hz, respectively (see details in Chlupáčová et al., 2012).  

The magnetic fabrics and parameters were measured using a MFK1-A Kappabridge 

apparatus (Jelínek and Pokorný, 1997) equipped with a 3D rotator (Studýnka et al., 2014) in 

the field of 200 A/m for a frequency of 976 Hz (Laboratory of Rock Magnetism, Institute of 

Geology and Paleontology, Charles University in Prague). A statistical analysis of the data 

was treated using the ANISOFT 4.2 software (Jelínek, 1978; Hrouda et al., 1990; Chadima 

and Jelínek, 2008;).  

The AMS tensor is represented by an ellipsoid with the principal susceptibility axes k1 ≥ 

k2 ≥ k3 where the maximum susceptibility (k1) represents magnetic lineation and the minimum 

susceptibility (k3) characterize the pole to magnetic foliation. The AMS can be further 

described by several parameters (Tarling and Hrouda, 1993) from which we use (1) the bulk 

or mean susceptibility (kb = (k1 + k2 + k3)/3) reflecting the type and volume fraction of 

magnetic minerals, (2) the degree of anisotropy (P = k1/k3) which indicates the eccentricity of 

the AMS ellipsoid and may be thus related to the intensity of the shape-preferred orientation 

of magnetic minerals (Nagata, 1962), and (3) the shape parameter (T = 2ln(k2/k3)/ln(k1/k3) – 1) 

which describes symmetry of the AMS ellipsoid. For –1 ≤ T < –0.050 the ellipsoid is prolate, 

for T ≈ 0 neutral, and for 1 ≥ T > 0.050 oblate (Jelínek, 1981; for the purpose of this paper, we 

consider cut-off the neutral ellipsoids as those ranging from –0.050 to 0.050). 
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Station Granite facies Latitude (N) Longitude (E) Nt Na Nc Kb P Pj T K1d K1i C1a C1b K3d K3i C3a C3b
FT013 2 50.695550 13.586360 13 13 5 3.95E-03 1.043 1.045 0.433 231 70 11 5 111 11 11 4
FT014 2 50.691710 13.584780 10 10 4 2.75E-04 1.018 1.019 0.158 133 55 46 6 228 4 19 13
FT066 1 50.685920 13.589150 10 10 5 1.06E-02 1.027 1.027 0.048 322 66 11 4 195 15 9 5
FT068 1 50.683700 13.591700 13 11 6 5.56E-04 1.009 1.010 0.230 288 66 31 16 47 12 41 15
FT098 2 50.635740 13.611197 12 12 4 4.61E-03 1.028 1.028 -0.153 56 18 5 5 320 18 11 3
FT099 2 50.647167 13.610880 9 9 4 4.20E-03 1.038 1.038 0.001 34 43 10 4 129 5 8 5
FT100 1 50.707251 13.585867 12 11 5 2.05E-03 1.021 1.021 -0.131 30 76 12 5 279 5 24 6
FT159 1 50.607567 13.623199 16 16 6 1.60E-04 1.007 1.007 0.239 149 8 17 9 242 25 12 5
FT160 1 50.663343 13.600603 9 9 3 5.69E-03 1.032 1.032 -0.031 62 7 9 6 329 28 8 6
FT161 1 50.663590 13.601902 13 13 4 4.88E-03 1.016 1.017 0.218 13 63 23 6 110 4 12 6

FT102 1 50.725577 13.602925 14 13 5 2.37E-04 1.023 1.023 0.176 23 67 33 4 247 17 34 11
FT103 1 50.731142 13.596890 8 7 3 1.85E-04 1.010 1.011 0.104 308 59 35 21 60 13 37 8
FT104 1 50.730801 13.600779 14 12 5 2.44E-04 1.007 1.007 0.121 317 28 23 9 74 40 26 8
FT118 1 50.803270 13.603875 8 8 4 9.17E-04 1.043 1.047 0.785 238 26 35 4 330 5 6 3
FT119 1 50.807917 13.600650 10 9 4 1.80E-04 1.008 1.008 0.083 269 54 26 13 26 18 23 11
FT120 2 50.809994 13.597870 13 13 5 4.45E-03 1.018 1.018 0.086 184 70 8 4 37 17 16 4
FT121 2 50.810297 13.595738 10 10 5 1.61E-04 1.011 1.012 -0.169 129 64 41 5 36 2 10 5
FT122 2 50.811326 13.594937 12 10 5 8.48E-03 1.027 1.028 -0.242 111 69 12 4 294 21 12 4
FT123 2 50.792081 13.607638 9 8 5 4.33E-03 1.044 1.046 0.466 36 25 30 7 301 11 11 1
FT124 1 50.786553 13.605565 11 10 6 2.15E-04 1.006 1.006 0.018 56 17 16 8 148 7 24 8
FT125 2 50.780879 13.607734 11 11 5 3.12E-03 1.048 1.049 0.266 225 33 10 5 128 11 5 3
FT126 1 50.759371 13.614515 14 14 5 1.67E-04 1.007 1.007 0.016 136 13 58 30 45 2 33 25
FT127 2 50.842493 13.711469 14 14 6 2.26E-03 1.021 1.022 -0.394 227 9 16 4 318 3 11 5
FT158 1 50.730244 13.604645 19 19 8 4.06E-03 1.010 1.010 0.001 236 11 42 35 140 28 81 36

FT107 1 50.857480 13.627527 14 12 6 2.70E-04 1.017 1.017 -0.434 108 40 16 11 8 12 31 12
FT108 2 50.854187 13.620235 13 13 5 9.72E-04 1.055 1.058 -0.576 67 48 21 2 325 11 33 18
FT109A 1 50.843117 13.593488 8 8 4 2.28E-03 1.014 1.015 0.338 307 49 36 5 173 31 7 3
FT109B 1 50.844122 13.593441 9 9 4 2.55E-03 1.019 1.020 -0.321 274 22 13 5 12 19 22 5
FT109C 1 50.844854 13.592968 10 10 4 5.32E-03 1.020 1.020 0.020 337 31 9 4 188 55 11 6
FT110 1 50.839778 13.586400 10 10 5 1.06E-03 1.026 1.027 -0.528 136 42 12 6 7 35 19 8
FT111 1 50.840785 13.588225 10 10 4 3.35E-03 1.011 1.011 0.111 348 26 21 6 184 63 24 9
FT112 1 50.842038 13.590440 11 11 6 2.78E-03 1.034 1.036 0.523 101 31 30 3 3 14 5 4
FT113 1 50.843663 13.591889 13 11 7 1.16E-03 1.026 1.027 0.507 238 22 27 4 340 28 14 3
FT114 2 50.842800 13.591527 9 9 4 1.99E-03 1.039 1.040 0.118 111 48 8 5 317 39 7 3

Frauenstein segment

Data Repository Item 6
AMS station mean data (Loučná-Fláje segment)

Hermsdorf segment
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Station Granite facies Latitude (N) Longitude (E) Nt Na Nc Kb P Pj T K1d K1i C1a C1b K3d K3i C3a C3b
FT115 1 50.842161 13.589153 9 9 4 1.72E-04 1.012 1.012 0.288 92 36 82 10 188 9 17 6
FT116 2 50.824878 13.575356 8 8 4 3.16E-03 1.035 1.035 -0.260 31 17 5 3 296 16 5 4
FT117 2 50.823298 13.575391 9 8 4 6.18E-04 1.016 1.017 0.613 42 46 35 5 272 32 7 5
FT150 2 50.805150 13.540230 13 13 5 6.71E-04 1.011 1.011 0.353 60 7 14 3 313 65 8 3
FT151 1 50.808500 13.543550 14 12 6 3.80E-03 1.011 1.012 0.377 209 45 30 4 309 10 6 4
FT152 2 50.816360 13.551810 11 11 4 1.95E-03 1.031 1.031 -0.051 244 47 6 5 115 30 11 5
FT153 2 50.873834 13.656114 13 12 5 4.71E-03 1.008 1.008 -0.341 115 45 6 4 15 10 34 5
FT154 1 50.807028 13.759528 9 9 4 3.83E-03 1.038 1.040 0.486 131 29 9 3 229 14 5 3

FT063 1 50.869000 13.688090 19 17 6 4.08E-05 1.018 1.018 0.145 346 11 27 12 253 17 14 7
FT128 3 50.842408 13.713382 19 19 7 1.23E-04 1.009 1.009 0.337 273 14 22 5 4 4 11 5
FT129 1 50.842360 13.729670 10 8 5 1.80E-04 1.014 1.014 0.290 101 6 27 10 211 74 12 4
FT130 1 50.837115 13.737491 10 9 5 1.18E-04 1.008 1.008 -0.405 147 36 20 19 271 37 39 10
FT131 2 50.816620 13.723760 9 9 5 2.11E-04 1.016 1.017 0.339 23 32 27 5 224 56 10 3
FT132 3 50.812384 13.729383 10 10 4 1.10E-04 1.007 1.008 -0.229 142 11 13 4 233 10 16 4
FT133 3 50.801127 13.739788 12 12 5 1.96E-04 1.009 1.010 -0.004 324 6 9 7 224 60 12 6
FT134 1 50.792551 13.770820 11 11 5 2.22E-03 1.021 1.021 0.232 237 71 16 6 343 5 14 5
FT135 1 50.796502 13.769983 11 10 5 1.56E-04 1.011 1.011 -0.051 62 14 21 13 194 70 23 11
FT136 1 50.792413 13.750155 11 8 5 2.32E-04 1.019 1.019 -0.211 30.2. 28 39 9 207 9 26 12
FT137 1 50.784971 13.775035 13 13 5 4.41E-03 1.031 1.033 -0.572 73 41 8 5 189 27 16 5
FT138 1 50.779642 13.773657 8 8 4 2.52E-03 1.033 1.033 -0.122 248 68 11 3 69 22 14 5
FT139 1 50.781410 13.772946 11 11 5 1.26E-02 1.019 1.020 0.472 40 75 18 8 292 5 8 5
FT140 1 50.787836 13.781936 12 11 6 1.61E-04 1.005 1.005 0.154 235 7 22 11 328 21 55 12
FT141 1 50.750117 13.798549 12 12 4 3.13E-03 1.024 1.024 -0.022 1 88 17 5 252 1 8 6
FT142 1 50.771345 13.791653 9 9 4 2.03E-04 1.007 1.007 -0.003 15 67 35 19 230 19 25 20
FT143 1 50.762780 13.789799 17 17 7 2.36E-04 1.012 1.012 0.105 327 12 16 9 60 13 11 7
FT144 1 50.765736 13.797237 12 11 6 2.59E-04 1.009 1.010 -0.022 130 8 21 9 221 11 33 16
FT146 2 50.749445 13.782116 13 13 5 4.81E-03 1.031 1.033 -0.567 34 39 7 3 263 40 18 4
FT147 1 50.760156 13.776677 14 14 6 4.92E-03 1.031 1.032 0.345 52 82 19 6 295 4 13 6
FT148 1 50.764883 13.777747 10 8 4 2.06E-03 1.008 1.008 0.050 32 73 30 23 196 17 39 19
FT149 1 50.811940 13.547060 15 13 6 1.60E-04 1.014 1.014 0.239 251 40 29 10 10 30 24 8
FT155 1 50.801450 13.762480 14 13 6 2.00E-04 1.009 1.009 -0.081 259 21 32 13 6 37 26 13

Altenberg segment

Note: Nt - total number of specimens  (N = 759); Na - number of accepted specimens for AMS analyses (N = 731); Nc - number of cores drilled per station (N = 322); 1 - Kfs porphyritic coarse-
grained microgranie; 2 - Qz and Kfs porphyriticfine-grained microgranie; 3 - Qz porphyritic fine- to medium-grained microgranite
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DATA REPOSITORY ITEM 9

Station Ds Wa Error Kb P St deviat T St dev Lin plunge Fol dip
FT153 47 210 40 4.71E-03 1.008 0.001 -0.341 0.132 45 81
FT107 127 236 40 2.70E-04 1.017 0.006 -0.434 0.134 40 78
FT150 104 244 40 6.71E-04 1.011 0.001 0.353 0.138 7 25
FT154 -5 254 40 3.83E-03 1.038 0.002 0.486 0.082 29 76
FT152 118 257 40 1.95E-03 1.031 0.002 -0.051 0.145 47 60
FT159 103 275 40 1.60E-04 1.007 0.001 0.239 0.072 8 66
FT108 -54 318 40 9.72E-04 1.055 0.007 -0.576 0.063 48 79
FT113 -105 321 40 1.16E-03 1.026 0.003 0.507 0.078 22 62
FT151 96 325 40 3.80E-03 1.011 0.001 0.377 0.173 45 80
FT114 133 325 40 1.99E-03 1.039 0.002 0.118 0.173 48 51
FT112 109 340 40 2.78E-03 1.034 0.003 0.523 0.071 31 76
FT110 121 343 40 1.06E-03 1.026 0.002 -0.528 0.082 42 55
FT109A 111 345 40 2.28E-03 1.014 0.003 0.338 0.105 49 59
FT115 173 350 40 1.72E-04 1.012 0.002 0.288 0.119 36 81
FT109B -117 364 40 2.55E-03 1.019 0.002 -0.321 0.157 22 71
FT109C -30 375 40 5.32E-03 1.020 0.002 0.020 0.175 31 35
FT111 105 385 40 3.35E-03 1.011 0.002 0.111 0.133 26 27
FT122 36 407 40 8.48E-03 1.027 0.002 -0.242 0.102 69 69
FT116 -112 503 40 3.16E-03 1.035 0.002 -0.260 0.081 17 75
FT100 242 518 40 2.05E-03 1.021 0.001 -0.131 0.040 76 85
FT121 112 522 40 1.61E-04 1.011 0.007 -0.169 0.223 64 89
FT098 -105 557 40 4.61E-03 1.028 0.001 -0.153 0.124 18 72
FT120 50 560 40 4.45E-03 1.018 0.001 0.086 0.110 70 73
FT063 -109 570 40 4.08E-05 1.018 0.007 0.145 0.168 11 73
FT117 -85 582 40 6.18E-04 1.016 0.001 0.613 0.122 46 58
FT013 -128 618 40 3.95E-03 1.043 0.003 0.433 0.085 70 80
FT099 231 640 40 4.20E-03 1.038 0.002 0.001 0.064 43 85
FT119 91 729 40 1.80E-04 1.008 0.001 0.083 0.146 54 72
FT118 64 742 40 9.17E-04 1.043 0.003 0.785 0.057 26 85
FT125 64 783 40 3.12E-03 1.048 0.002 0.266 0.062 33 79
FT014 -27 788 40 2.75E-04 1.018 0.005 0.158 0.196 55 87
FT068 388 822 40 5.56E-04 1.009 0.002 0.230 0.224 66 78
FT066 -271 835 40 1.06E-02 1.027 0.002 0.048 0.145 66 75
FT161 243 845 40 4.88E-03 1.016 0.002 0.218 0.177 63 87
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FT160 339 845 40 5.69E-03 1.032 0.003 -0.031 0.067 7 62
FT123 67 936 40 4.33E-03 1.044 0.002 0.466 0.077 25 79
FT126 104 936 40 1.67E-04 1.007 0.002 0.016 0.227 13 88
FT124 216 944 40 2.15E-04 1.006 0.002 0.018 0.225 17 83
FT102 147 958 40 2.37E-04 1.023 0.004 0.176 0.252 67 73
FT103 -447 965 40 1.85E-04 1.010 0.003 0.104 0.146 59 77
FT104 273 977 40 2.44E-04 1.007 0.002 0.121 0.172 28 50
FT158 79 1001 40 4.06E-03 1.010 0.002 0.001 0.171 11 62
FT141 -160 1010 40 3.13E-03 1.024 0.002 -0.022 0.110 88 89
FT138 276 1010 40 2.52E-03 1.033 0.003 -0.122 0.123 68 68
FT140 70 1027 40 1.61E-04 1.005 0.001 0.154 0.105 7 69
FT139 93 1060 40 1.26E-02 1.019 0.002 0.472 0.133 75 85
FT127 19 1100 40 2.26E-03 1.021 0.002 -0.394 0.159 9 87
FT143 -72 1240 40 2.36E-04 1.012 0.002 0.105 0.143 12 77
FT149 165 1337 40 1.60E-04 1.014 0.003 0.239 0.121 40 60
FT142 -585 1453 40 2.03E-04 1.007 0.001 -0.003 0.215 67 71
FT135 -707 1490 40 1.56E-04 1.011 0.003 -0.051 0.262 14 21
FT136 -600 1620 40 2.32E-04 1.019 0.003 -0.211 0.093 28 81
FT130 -334 1660 40 1.18E-04 1.008 0.012 -0.405 0.167 36 53
FT147 221 1750 40 4.92E-03 1.031 0.003 0.345 0.126 82 86
FT131 -62 1807 40 2.11E-04 1.016 0.003 0.339 0.129 32 34
FT133 15 1895 40 1.96E-04 1.009 0.001 -0.004 0.044 6 30
FT132 30 2016 40 1.10E-04 1.007 0.001 -0.229 0.129 11 80
FT137 93 2044 40 4.41E-03 1.031 0.002 -0.572 0.057 41 63
FT155 -404 2202 40 2.00E-04 1.009 0.002 -0.081 0.169 21 53
FT134 272 2258 40 2.22E-03 1.021 0.002 0.232 0.087 71 85
FT129 965 2400 40 1.80E-04 1.014 0.002 0.290 0.137 6 16
FT128 862 2406 40 1.23E-04 1.009 0.001 0.337 0.111 14 86
FT144 -785 3280 40 2.59E-04 1.009 0.002 -0.022 0.202 8 79
FT146 -208 3280 40 4.81E-03 1.031 0.002 -0.567 0.113 39 50
FT148 1432 3280 40 2.06E-03 1.008 0.001 0.050 0.208 73 73
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